## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Record to correct assignee address on an assignment document previously recorded on reel/frame: 018367/0710

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VCON Telecommunications Ltd	11/06/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Emblaze V CON Ltd
Street Address:	22 Zarchin Street
City:	Ra'anana
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	43662

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5742596
Application Number:	10689000
Application Number:	09729395
Application Number:	10801112
Patent Number:	6831675
Patent Number:	6466249
Application Number:	10303088
Patent Number:	6501739
Application Number:	10101940
Patent Number:	D439892

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)892-4510

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-3-6444808

PATENT REEL: 018635 FRAME: 0670

500194294

Email: adi@computer-law.co.il

Correspondent Name: Naomi Assia c/o Landon IP, Inc Address Line 1: 1700 Diagonal Road, Suite 450 Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Merav Vardy

**Total Attachments: 12** 

source=assignment6227#page1.tif source=assignment6225#page1.tif source=assignment62251#page1.tif source=assignment6224#page1.tif source=assignment6222#page1.tif source=assignment62221#page1.tif source=assignment6226#page1.tif

source=assignment6221#page1.tif source=assignment6220#page1.tif

source=assignmentdesign#page1.tif

 $source = Patent Assignment\_PrevRecorded \# page 1.tif\\ source = Patent Assignment\_PrevRecorded \# page 2.tif$ 

10/11/06 8:36 PAGE 004/005 Fax Server

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 10/11/2006 500162833

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/06/2005

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VCON Telecommunications Ltd	11/06/2005

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMBLAZE V CON LTD	
Street Address:	22 ZARCHIN STREET	
City:	RA'ANANA	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	43662	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5742596
Application Number:	10689000
Application Number:	09729395
Application Number:	10801112
Patent Number:	6831675
Patent Number:	6466249
Application Number:	10303088
Patent Number:	6501739
Application Number:	10101940
Patent Number:	D439892

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(703)892-4510

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**REEL: 018635 FRAME: 0672** 

**PATENT** 

Phone: 972-3-6444808 Email: adi@computer-law.co.il Correspondent Name: Naomi Assia Address Line 1: 1700 Diagonal Road, Suite 450 Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **EMBLAZE VCON** NAME OF SUBMITTER: Merav Vardy Total Attachments: 10 source=assignmentdesign#page1.tif source=assignment6227#page1.tif source=assignment6225#page1.tif source=assignment62251#page1.ttf source=assignment6224#page1.tif source=assignment6222#page1.tif source=assignment62221#page1.tif source=assignment6226#page1.tif source=assignment6221#page1.tlf

PAGE 000/000

rax server

TOLITAD Q:30

TITELL OV

source=assignment6220#page1.tlf

PATENT

REEL: 018635 FRAME: 0673

P-3990-US

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/101940 field on March 21, 2002 and is entitled SYSTE, AND METHOD FRO PROVIDING SIMPLIFIED CONFERENCING

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said U.S. Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said application in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said application in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country in which such application is filed, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said application in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Jack wakileh

Date:

Signature: \_\_\_

Signature:

P-2878-US

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Registration No. 6501739 granted on December 31, 2002 and is entitled PARTICIPANT-CONTROLLED CONFERENCE CALLING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said US Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said registration, and the said registration and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said registration in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said registration in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said registration, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said registration in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

JANK HALLEH

Name: \_ Title: \_

Signature:

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Signature:

P-2878-US1

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/303088 filed on November 25, 2002 and is entitled TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND CONFERENCE CALLING DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said U.S. application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said application in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said application in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country in which such application is filed, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said application in all countries

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Name: JACK WAKICEH

Title: CFO

Signature:

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Gy Bernsler

Date: 6.11.05

Signature:

P-3195-US

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Registration No. 6466249 granted on October 15, 2002 and is entitled ROTATABLE CONNECTOR FOR USE WITH A VIDEO CONFERENCE SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said US Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said registration, and the said registration and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said registration in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said registration in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said <u>registration</u>, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said <u>registration</u> in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Name: Jack Watiley

Title: CFO

Date: CFO

Signature: \_

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Our Barustein

Date: 6,14.05

Signature:

P-4678-US

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Registration No. 6831675 granted on December 14, 2004 and is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VIDEOCINFRERENCE INITIATION

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said US Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said registration, and the said registration and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said registration in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said registration in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said registration, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said <u>registration</u> in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Jack Wakileh

Title: CFO Date: Co. V.O S Signature:

Title: \_\_\_\_CFO

Date:

P-4678-USI

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/801112 filed on March 16, 2004 and is entitled

### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR VIDEOCINFRERENCE AND/OR DATA CPLLABORATION INITIATION

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said US Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said application in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said application in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country in which such application is filed, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said application in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Name: Jack Walleh

Date: \_\_\_ Signature: \_ Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Date: \_\_\_\_

Signature: \_

P-6473-US

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S.. Patent Application No. 09/729395 filed on December 4, 2000 and is entitled VIRTUAL NETWORK GENERATION SYSTEM AND METHOD

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto <u>EMBLAZE V CON LTD</u>., a corporation of <u>Israel</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at <u>22 Zarchin Street</u>, Ra'anana 43662, <u>Israel</u> one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said <u>U.S. Application</u>;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said application in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said application in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country in which such application is filed, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said application in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Lta

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Tack Coakileh

Title: CAO Date: CAO

Signature:

Name: Our

Title: CFO

Date: GAROS

Signature:

P-5334-US

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, VCON Telecommunications Ltd, a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/689000 field on October 21, 2003 and is entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING SECURITY DATA TO SECURITY STATIONS

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said U.S. Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said application in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said application in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country in which such application is filed, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said <u>application</u>, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said <u>application</u> in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

Name: Tade Wakilah

Title: CFO

Signature:

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Guy Bernstein

Date: 6.4.65

Signature

P-814-US

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, <u>VCON Telecommunications Ltd</u>, a corporation of <u>Israel</u> ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at <u>22 Maskit Street</u>, <u>Herzliya 46733 Israel</u>, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to <u>U.S.</u>. Patent <u>Registration</u> No. <u>5742596</u> granted on <u>April 21, 1998</u> and is entitled <u>NETWORK BASED DISTRIBUTED PBX SYSTEM</u>

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, set over and vest unto <u>EMBLAZE V CON LTD</u>., a corporation of <u>Israel</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at <u>22 Zarchin Street</u>, Ra'anana 43662, <u>Israel</u> one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest unto and in said <u>U.S. Registration</u>;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said registration, and the said registration and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said registration in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the applicable Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said registration in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Official of the Patent and Trademark Office of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said registration, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said registration in all countries.

Executed by VCON Telecommunications Ltd

td Exec

Executed by EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: JACK WAKICEH

Title: <u>CFO</u>
Date: <u>G. N. 105</u>

Signature:

Title:

Date: C

Signature

## Assignment of a Registered U.S. Patent Design

Whereas VCON Telecommunication Ltd a corporation of Israel, having a place of business at 22 Maskit Street, Herzliya 46733 Israel, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR.

has filed for, used and is using the U.S. Registered Patent Design no. D439892S, granted on April 3, 2001;

And

Whereas EMBLAZE V CON LTD., a corporation of Israel ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43662, Israel, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE

is desirous of acquiring the entire rights in the said U.S. Registered Patent Design

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration of 1\$ (US dollars), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in the said U.S. Registered Patent Design together with the good will of the business symbolized by this Design.

Executed by [ASSIGNOR] VCON Telecommunication Ltd

Name: JACIC WAKICEH

Title: CFO

Date: 641.05

RECORDED: 12/15/2006

Signature:

Executed by [ASSIGNEE] EMBLAZE V CON LTD

Name: Guy Bernstein

Title: CFO

Date: Coxt. Of

Signature: